
i

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA

Membership:      Councillor Smith K (Chairman)

Councillors Davis, Mackey, Pike, Rees and Lenaghan

Meeting: Governance & Audit Committee

Date: Wednesday 29 June 2016

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

21 June 2016

Contact Officer: Nicholas Rogers 023 9244 6233
Email:  nicholas.rogers@havant.gov.uk

Page
1 Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence. 

2 Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee held 
on 2 March 2016 

1 - 4

3 Matters Arising  

To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous 
meeting. 

4 Declarations of Interest  

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


ii

5 Chairman's Report  

6 External Audit Papers  

To note the Audit Plan for the year ending 31 March 2016 from 
external auditors

 

5 - 22

7 Internal Audit Papers  

To approve the Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinions for 2015-
2016 from the Southern Internal Audit Partnership
 

23 - 38

8 Quarterly Update on Corporate Risks from the Executive Board  39 - 42

9 Monitoring Officer's Update  



iii

 GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further in
[...]
t the amended 

(substantive) motion, before accepting any further amendment, or if there are 
none, put it to the vote.

Voting

 Voting may be by a show of hands or by a ballot at the discretion of the 
Chairman;

 Councillors may not vote unless they are present for the full duration of the 
item;

 Where there is an equality of votes, the Chairman may exercise a second 
(casting) vote;

 Two Councillors may request, before a vote is taken, that the names of those 
voting be recorded in the minutes

 A recorded vote will always be taken in respect of approval of the Annual 
Budget

 Councillors may not vote unless they are in the meeting for the full debate on 
any particular item

 A Councillor may request that his/her vote be recorded in the minutes



v

Public 
Service 
Plaza





11
 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

2 March 2016

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Governance & Audit Committee held on 2 March 2016

Present 

Councillor Smith K (Chairman)

Councillors Shimbart (Standing Deputy), Mackey, Hart, Perry and Pike

34 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rees and Councillor 
Pierce-Jones.

35 Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on 2 December 2015 be approved as a correct record.

36 Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising.

37 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present.

38 Chairman's Report 

There were no matters the Chairman wished to report to the Committee.

39 External Audit Papers 

The Committee considered three papers presented by Ernst and Young LLP. 
Ian Young and Emily Farley of Ernst and Young LLP joined the meeting for the 
debate on this item and answered members’ questions in connection with the 
reports.

The Governance and Audit Committee Progress Report provided an overview 
on the final position against the Council’s 2014/15 audit plan, and the initial 
plans for the 2015/16 audit.

The Annual Certification Report 2014-15 summarised the results of Havant 
Borough Council’s 2014-15 claims.



12
 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

2 March 2016

The Local Government Audit Committee Sector Briefing covered some of the 
current issues facing the Local Government sector. 

The external auditors highlighted the shortening time periods for both producing 
accounts and in carrying out the audit going forward, and that work was under 
way to ensure these shorter timeframes are met. The Committee was advised 
to review the governance process in light of these shorter deadlines.

RESOLVED that the Governance and Audit Committee Progress Report 2015, 
Annual Certification Report 2014-15 and Local Government Audit Committee 
Sector Briefing from external auditors be noted.

40 Internal Audit Progress Report 2015-16 (January 2016) 

The Committee considered a paper presented by Antony Harvey and Amanda 
Chalmers of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership, who joined the meeting for 
the debate on this item and answered members’ questions in connection with 
the report.

The paper provided an overview of internal audit activity against assurance 
work completed in accordance with the approved audit plan and an overview on 
the status of ‘live’ reports.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report 2015-16 be noted.

41 Internal Audit Plan 2016-17 

Antony Harvey and Amanda Chalmers of the Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership presented the Committee with Havant Borough Council’s Internal 
Audit Plan 2016-17. 

The Plan aimed to assure the Committee that the framework of internal control, 
risk management and governance is appropriate and operating effectively, and 
that risks to the achievement of the Council’s objectives are identified, 
assessed and managed to a defined acceptable level.

During the debate, an error in the report was highlighted in relation to the 
transfer of ICT services to the new 5 Districts contract. The reference in 
Appendix 1 of the report to be amended to read “It is anticipated that ICT will be 
transferred to a new 5 Councils contract from October 2017 or earlier”.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan 2016-17 be approved subject to an 
amendment to Appendix 1 in relation to the transfer of IT services to the new 5 
Districts Contract to read: 

“It is anticipated that ICT will be transferred to a new 5 Councils contract from 
October 2017 or earlier. Audit involvement is required early in the process to 
ensure the transition plans are robust and comprehensive.”



13

Governance & Audit Committee (2.3.16)

42 Internal Audit Charter 2016-17 

Antony Harvey and Amanda Chalmers of the Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership presented the Committee with the Internal Audit Charter for 
2016/17. 

The Committee were advised that the Charter formally defines the internal audit 
activity’s purpose, authority and responsibility in line with the Public Sector 
Internal Auditing Standards.

During the course of the discussion, an assurance was given that the 
Committee would receive an update at its next meeting on the extent of the 
roles and responsibilities of internal audit in relation to the NORSE JVC post-
implementation.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Charter 2016-17 be approved.

43 Quarterly Update on Corporate Risks from the Executive Board 

The Committee considered a report from the Executive Head for Governance 
and Logistics providing an update on the highest corporate risks reviewed by 
the Joint Executive Board on 9 February 2016.

RESOLVED that the most serious corporate risks reviewed by the Joint 
Executive Board on 9 February 2016 be noted.

44 Monitoring Officer's Update 

The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that there were currently no 
outstanding Code of Conduct complaints. The Committee was also informed 
that the Constitution was currently being amended to reflect the recent Senior 
Management Resourcing Review.

At the conclusion of the meeting, the Chairman took the opportunity to thank 
Jane Eaton on behalf of the Committee for her support and contribution to the 
work of the Committee and wished her well for the future.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.44 pm





Ernst & Young LLP

Havant Borough Council
Year ending 31 March 2016

Audit Plan

March 2016



The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London
SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office.

Governance & Audit Committee
Havant Borough Council
Public Service Plaza
Civic Centre Road
Havant
PO9 2AX

9 March 2016

Dear Committee Members

Audit Plan

We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as
auditor. Its purpose is to provide the Governance & Audit Committee with a basis to review our proposed
audit approach and scope for the 2015/16 audit in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit
and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of
Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other
professional requirements. It is also to ensure that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s service
expectations.

This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective
audit for the Council, and outlines our planned audit strategy in response to those risks.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this Audit Plan with you on 29 June 2016 and to understand
whether there are other matters which you consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully

Andrew Brittain
For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP
Enc

Ernst & Young LLP
Wessex House
19 Threefield Lane
Southampton
SO14 3QB

Tel: + 44 2380 382 100
Fax
[...]
rged with governance

There are certain communications that we must provide to the Governance & Audit
Committee. These are detailed here:

Required communication Reference

Planning and audit approach
Communication of the planned scope and timing of the audit including any limitations.

► Audit Plan

Significant findings from the audit
► Our view about the significant qualitative aspects of accounting practices

including accounting policies, accounting estimates and financial statement
disclosures

► Significant difficulties, if any, encountered during the audit
► Significant matters, if any, arising from the audit that were discussed with

management
► Written representations that we are seeking
► Expected modifications to the audit report
► Other matters if any, significant to the oversight of the financial reporting process

► Report to those charged
with governance

Misstatements
► Uncorrected misstatements and their effect on our audit opinion
► The effect of uncorrected misstatements related to prior periods
► A request that any uncorrected misstatement be corrected
► In writing, corrected misstatements that are significant

► Report to those charged
with governance

Fraud
► Enquiries of the Governance & Audit Committee to determine whether they have

knowledge of any actual, suspected or alleged fraud affecting the entity
► Any fraud that we have identified or information we have obtained that indicates

that a fraud may exist
► A discussion of any other matters related to fraud

► Report to those charged
with governance

Related parties
Significant matters arising during the audit in connection with the entity’s related
parties including, when applicable:
► Non-disclosure by management
► Inappropriate authorisation and approval of transactions
► Disagreement over disclosures
► Non-compliance with laws and regulations
► Difficulty in identifying the party that ultimately controls the entity

► Report to those charged
with governance

External confirmations
►
[...]
n at the completion of the audit

► Audit Plan
► Report to those charged

with governance
► Annual Audit Letter if

considered necessary

Certification work
► Summary of certification work undertaken

► Annual Report to those
charged with governance
summarising grant
certification



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com



Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion 

2015 - 16

Havant Borough Council

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=borders&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&docid=XfJj4PGlJiPolM&tbnid=F6iHD2lTLAvU_M:&ved=0CAUQjRw&url=http://www.w3.org/TR/css3-background/&ei=VXluU8TGIuas0QX_v4GQDg&bvm=bv.66330100,d.d2k&psig=AFQjCNFjqQeE0iVc7yzgZmV2Y5Xub90ptQ&ust=1399835121919138
http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=borders&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&docid=XfJj4PGlJiPolM&tbnid=F6iHD2lTLAvU_M:&ved=0CAUQjRw&url=http://www.w3.org/TR/css3-background/&ei=VXluU8TGIuas0QX_v4GQDg&bvm=bv.66330100,d.d2k&psig=AFQjCNFjqQeE0iVc7yzgZmV2Y5Xub90ptQ&ust=1399835121919138


Havant Borough Council – Annual Report 2015-16

Page 2                                                                                          

Contents

Section Page

1. Role of Internal Audit 3

2. Internal Audit Approach 4

3. Internal Audit Opinion 5

4. Internal Audit Coverage and Output 6-7

5. Significant Issues Arising 8-9

6. Anti Fraud and Corruption 10-11

7. Quality Assurance and Improvement 12-13

8. Disclosure of Non-Conformance 14

9. Quality control 14

10. Internal Audit Performance 15

11. Acknowledgement 15



Havant Borough Council – Annual Report 2015-16

Page 3                                                                                     
[...]
 opinion. 

The approach to each review is determined by the 
Head of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership and 
will depend on the: 

level of assurance required; 
significance of the objectives under review to the 
organisations success; 
risks inherent in the achievement of objectives; 
and 
level of confidence required that controls are well 
designed and operating as intended.

All formal internal audit assignments will result in a 
published report.  The primary purpose of the audit 
report is to provide an independent and objective 
opinion to the Council on the framework of internal 
control, risk management and governance in 
operation and to stimulate improvement.

      

 



Havant Borough Council – Annual Report 2015-16

Page 5                                                                                          

3. Internal Audit Opinion

The Head of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership is responsible for the delivery of an annual audit opinion and report that can be used by 
the Council to inform its governance statement.  The annual opinion concludes on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s 
framework of governance, risk management and control.

In giving this opinion, assurance can never be absolute and therefore, only reasonable assurance can be provided that there are no major 
weaknesses in the processes reviewed.  In assessing the level of assurance to be given, I have based my opinion on:

written reports on all internal audit work completed during the course of the year (assurance & consultancy);
results of any follow up exercises undertaken in respect of previous years’ internal audit work;
the results of work of other review bodies where appropriate;
the extent of resources available to deliver the internal audit work;
the quality and performance of the internal audit service and the extent of compliance with the Standards; and 
the proportion of Havant Borough Council’s audit need that has been covered within the period.

 Audit Opinion
I am satisfied that sufficient assurance work has been carried out to allow me to form a reasonable conclusion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of Havant Borough Council’s internal control environment.  

In my opinion, Havant Borough Council’s framework of governance, risk management and management control is ‘Adequate’ and 
audit testing has demonstrated controls to be working in practice. 

Where weaknesses have been identified through internal audit review, we have worked with management to agree appropriate 
corrective actions and a timescale for improvement.



Havant Borough Council – Annual Report 2015-16

Page 6                                                                                          

4. Internal Audit Coverage and Output

The annual internal audit plan was prepared to take account of the characteristics and relative risks of the Council’s activities and to support 
the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement.

Information 
Technology, 10%

Corporate 
Governance, 13%

Financial 
Management, 19%

Fraud & Irregularity, 
10%

Corporate Cross 
Cutting, 23%

Corporate Priorities, 
26%

Work has been planned and performed to 
obtain sufficient information and 
explanation considered necessary, in order 
to provide evidence to give reasonable 
assurance that the internal control system is 
operating effectively.

The 2015-16 Internal audit plan, approved 
by the Governance and Audit Committee 03 
March 2015, was informed by internal audits 
own assessment of risk and materiality in 
addition to consultation with management 
to ensure it aligned to key risks facing the 
organisation. 

The plan has remained fluid throughout the 
year to maintain an effective focus. 

The Southern Internal Audit Partnership 
delivered 31 review areas over the course of 
the year ending 31 March 2016 including the 
completion of carry forward reviews.



Havant Borough Council – Annual Report 2015-16

Page 7                     
[...]
ith the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards Yes Yes





NON EXEMPT

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 29 June 2016

Quarterly Update on Corporate Risks from the Executive Board 

Report by Cheryl Lincoln, Governance and Information Manager

FOR NOTING

Cabinet Lead for Governance & Logistics

Key Decision: N/A

1.0  Purpose of Report

1.1 Risk is a part of life and of business.  If the Council avoided risk it would not be able
to deliver its services or achieve its ambitions outlined in the Corporate Strategy.  
Risk management is a way of understanding, evaluating and mitigating risks to 
ensure we can achieve the Council’s objectives. 

 A ‘risk’ is a specific thing that might cause harm to the business
 ‘Risk management’ is a good governance process to understand the threats to 

the business and put in place processes and actions that will bring greater 
safety and reduce risk

 Inclusion of a risk on the risk register does not mean that managers believe that 
the risk will happen

 The entry on the risk register will include an assessment of (a) the likelihood and 
(b) the impact of a risk, as well as the actions and processes in place to reduce 
both risk and impact

1.2 Efficient organisations have clear frameworks and processes led from Board level.   
The Council’s Constitution names the Governance & Audit Committee as the 
Councillor board responsible for managing risk. 

1.3 The details of how the Council manages risk are outlined in the statement of 
arrangements for managing risk. The Governance & Audit Committee reviews this 
statement every year in June.  In their role as the Councillor body overseeing the 
way Council officers manage risk the Governance & Audit Committee reviews the 
highest risks remaining in the Council after each management meeting.

1.4 This report gives the Committee an update on the highest corporate risks reviewed 
by the Executive Board in June 2016.

2.0 Recommendation 



NON EXEMPT

2.1 The Committee notes the most serious corporate risks reviewed by the Executive 
Board on 14 June 2016.

3.0 Summary 

3.1 This report tells the Committee about the risks the Executive Board felt remained 
high after mitigation at their last review meeting.

4.0 Subject of Report

4.1 To oversee the effectiveness of risk management the Governance & Audit 
Committee note the most important risks facing the Council at the last quarterly 
review of the risk registers by the Executive Board.  The last quarterly review was 
on 14 June 2016.  

4.2 There are no risks showing red on our corporate risk register after mitigation.  
Whilst not ‘red’ there are two risks which the organisation is closely monitoring as it 
is now within the organisations gift to fully mitigate, we are reliant on government 
agencies:

 Funding Losses – Reductions in government funding e.g. New Homes 
Bonus and reductions in council tax and the review of business rates may 
lead to difficulties balancing the Councils budget and insufficient funds to 
deliver services.  Medium term financial planning, structured budget setting, 
implementation of the Corporate Strategy programme will help to mitigate 
and work is currently underway on long term financial planning.  This risk 
remains high as losses from further austerity are unclear and part of the 
councils funding is based on government grants. 

 Budget reduction – we could face a significant increase in LGPS 
contributions from next year following the results of a pension scheme 
valuation process currently underway.  Budgeting is currently underway to 
anticipate an increase which will be developed throughout the year.  Actual 
increase will not be known until quarter 4 2016/17.

4.3 Following this review, the remaining risks have either been further mitigated or 
remain unchanged.

5.0 Implications 

5.1 Resources: 
There are no resource implications of this report because risk management is one 
of the regular funded functions of the management of the C

Minutes of the meeting


14
 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

29 June 2016

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Governance & Audit Committee held on 29 June 2016

Present 

Councillor Smith K (Chairman)

Councillors Davis, Mackey, Pike, Rees and Lenaghan

45 Apologies 

No apologies for absence were received.

46 Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on 2 March 2016 be approved as a correct record.

47 Matters Arising 

The Committee requested clarification on the audit processes for the NORSE 
JVC.

48 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present.

49 Chairman's Report 

The Chairman welcomed new members to the Committee.

50 External Audit Papers 

The Committee considered the paper presented by Ernst and Young LLP. Ian 
Young of Ernst and Young LLP joined the meeting for the debate on this item 
and answered members’ questions in connection with the report.

The Audit Plan set out how the external auditors intended to carry out their 
responsibilities and provided the Committee with a basis to review their 
proposed audit approach and scope for the 2015/16 audit. The plan also 
outlined the overall evaluation criterion.

RESOLVED that the Audit Plan for the year ending 31 March 2016 from 
external auditors be noted.



15

Governance & Audit Committee (29.6.16)

51 Internal Audit Papers 

The Committee considered a paper presented by Antony Harvey and Amanda 
Chalmers of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership, who joined the meeting for 
the debate on this item and answered members’ questions in connection with 
the report.

The paper provided the Committee with the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on 
the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control for the year ending 31 March 2016. 
The Committee was assured that the Council’s framework was ‘adequate’ and 
where weaknesses had been identified, work had been undertaken with 
Council management to agree appropriate actions.

During the course of the discussion, members requested clarification on the 
number of frauds / errors identified as part of their Anti Fraud and Corruption 
reporting. 

RESOLVED that the Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinions for 2015-2016 
from the Southern Internal Audit Partnership be approved. 

52 Quarterly Update on Corporate Risks from the Executive Board 

The Committee considered a report from the Governance and Information 
Manager providing an update on the highest corporate risks reviewed by the 
Joint Executive Board on 14 June 2016. 

The Chairman requested that a member of the Executive Board be invited to 
present the Quarterly Update on Corporate Risks at future meetings.

RESOLVED that this item be deferred. 

53 Monitoring Officer's Update 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that the Constitution 
had been amended to reflect the new Scheme of Delegations following the 
recent Senior Management Resourcing Review. The Committee were also 
informed that there were currently no outstanding Code of Conduct complaints.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.44 pm


